

September 29, 2022

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS

Kolten Kranz, David Clark, and Craig Black,

Appellants,

v.

City of Bloomington, Minnesota,

and

Christina Scipioni, in her official capacity as Bloomington City Clerk,

and

Mark V. Chapin, in his official capacity as Hennepin County Auditor,

and

Steve Simon, in his official capacity as Secretary of State,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

JOSEPH LAW OFFICE PLLC
Gregory J Joseph (#0346779)
300 East Frontage Road, Suite A
Waconia, Minnesota 55387
(612) 968-1397
josephlawoffice@protonmail.com

UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
Douglas P. Seaton (#127759)
James V. F. Dickey (#393613)
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300
Golden Valley, Minnesota 55426
(612) 428-7000
doug.seaton@umwlc.org
james.dickey@umwlc.org

HENNEPIN COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Michael O. Freeman
Hennepin County Attorney
Jeffrey M. Wojciechowski (#0392251)
Assistant County Attorney
Rebecca L. S. Holschuh (#0392251)
Senior Assistant County Attorney
2000A Government Center, MC200
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55487
(612) 348-4797
Jeffrey.Wojciechowski@hennepin.us
Rebecca.Holschuh@hennepin.us

Attorneys for Appellants

Attorneys for Respondent Mark V. Chapin

(Additional Counsel listed on following page)

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Allen Cook Barr
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1487
allen.barr@ag.state.mn.us

Attorney for Respondent Steve Simon

HOFF BARRY, P.A.
Shelley M. Ryan (#348193)
100 Prairie Center Drive, Suite 200
Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344
(952) 746-2700
sryan@hoffbarry.com

OFFICE OF THE
BLOOMINGTON CITY ATTORNEY
Melissa J. Manderschied (#0386873)
Peter A. Zuniga (#0335162)
1800 West Old Shakopee Road
Bloomington, Minnesota 55431
(952) 562-8753
mmanders@bloomingtonmn.gov
pzuniga@bloomingtonmn.gov

*Attorneys for Respondents
City of Bloomington and Christina Scipioni*

LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
Susan L. Naughton (#0259743)
Staff Attorney
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, Minnesota 55103-2044
(651) 281-1232
snaughton@lmc.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
League of Minnesota Cities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| I. The Parties. | 3 |
| II. Residents of Bloomington Initiate a Petition to Amend the Bloomington City Charter to Repeal Ranked Choice Voting. | 4 |
| III. The City Finds the Petition Procedurally Sufficient But Waits Three Weeks and Then Rejects the Entire Charter Amendment Solely Because of Its Objection to Section 4.08. | 6 |
| IV. Appellants Filed This Lawsuit to Place the Charter Amendment on the Ballot. | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. Standard of Review. | 9 |
| II. HRA Recognized the Doctrine of Severability As Applied to Charter Amendments, and This Court Should Apply That Doctrine to These Facts. | 10 |
| A. Placing what was left of the <i>HRA</i> amendment on the ballot was impossible because the Court could not determine the amendment’s primary purpose after striking the illegal portions. | 10 |
| B. This case presents the corollary to the <i>HRA</i> amendment, and severance of Section 4.08 would not “substantially emasculate” the remaining provisions of the Charter Amendment. | 13 |
| III. The District Court’s Decision and the Respondents Misunderstand the HRA Court’s Concern About Determining the Intent of the Signers of the Petition Initiating a Charter Amendment. | 16 |
| IV. Allowing Severance of Proposed Charter Amendments Is Consistent With Bloomington’s Own Practice of the City Council Modifying Citizen-Led Initiatives and That of Many Other Cities and States. | 19 |
| A. Minnesota cities regularly allow for modification of ballot measures after signature collection is complete. | 20 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| B. Minnesota should adopt Alaska’s common-sense test related to the severability of portions of charter amendments advanced by citizens under Minn. Stat. § 410.12. | 23 |
| V. Good Public Policy Supports Allowing Severance of Illegal Portions of Otherwise Valid, Self-Executing Proposed Charter Amendments. | 27 |
| A. Petition committees under § 410.12 in home rule charter cities are akin to legislative bodies. | 28 |
| B. The procedural protections of Minn. Stat. § 410.12, like the procedures for lawmaking in the Minnesota Constitution and in home-rule charters, allow voters ample time to consider ballot measures before voting on them. | 29 |
| C. The Court should grant severance of § 4.08 to reinforce the line between qualifying a measure for the municipal ballot and passing it into law. | 30 |
| D. The authority to sever unlawful language from a charter amendment is beneficial to both city councils and voters. | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------------|--------------|
| Minn. Const. Art. XII sec. 4, 5 | 1, 3, 28, 30 |
| Minn. Stat. § 204B.44..... | 2, 16 |
| Minn. Stat. § 410.12 | passim |

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bicking v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 891 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. 2017) | 27, 30 |
| <i>City of Colo. Springs v. Bull</i> , 143 P.3d 1127 (Colo. Ct. App. 2006) | 26 |
| <i>City of Morris v. Sax Investments, Inc.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Clark v. City of St. Paul</i> , 934 N.W.2d 334 (Minn. 2019)..... | 27 |
| <i>Davies v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 316 N.W.2d 498 (Minn. 1982) | 30 |
| <i>Fann v. State</i> , 251 Ariz. 425 (2021) | 26 |
| <i>Housing & Redevelopment Authority v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 198 N.W.2d 531 (Minn. 1972)..... | passim |
| <i>In re INITIATIVE PETITION NO. 347</i> , 813 P.2d 1019 (Okla. 1991)..... | 26 |
| <i>In re Welfare of A.J.B.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 2019)..... | 15, 24 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Jennissen v. City of Bloomington</i> , 913 N.W.2d 456 (Minn. 2018) | 27 |
| <i>Jennissen v. City of Bloomington</i> , 938 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 2020) | 22, 27 |
| <i>McAlpine v. University of Alaska</i> , 762 P.2d 81 (Alaska 1988) | 1, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Minn. Sands, LLC v. Cty. of Winona</i> , 940 N.W.2d 183 (Minn. 2020) | 15 |
| <i>Nevadans for the Prot. of Prop. Rights, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 141 P.3d 1235 (Nev. 2006) | 26 |
| <i>Pala Band of Mission Indians v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 54 Cal. App. 4th 565 (1997)..... | 26 |
| <i>Samuels v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 966 N.W.2d 245 (Minn. 2021) | 27 |
| <i>State ex rel. Andrews v. Beach</i> , 155 Minn. 33, 191 N.W. 1012 (1923) | 30 |
| <i>Vasseur v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 887 N.W.2d 467 (Minn. 2016)..... | 27, 30 |
| <i>Winget v. Holm</i> , 187 Minn. 78, 244 N.W. 331 (1932) | 30 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| Bloomington City Charter § 5.01 | 20 |
| Bloomington City Charter § 5.04 | 3 |
| Bloomington City Charter § 5.07 | 20, 21 |
| Brooklyn Park City Charter § 6.06..... | 21 |
| Plymouth City Charter § 5.07 | 22 |
| St. Cloud City Charter § 5.22.A.2 | 22 |
